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Mardy Thomas, Director

John Merritt

American Tower Asset Sub, LLC
630 Quintana Road #321

Morro Bay, CA, 93442

RE: Conditional Use Permit Amendment 1998-003,
(AMMD2023-003), Cell Tower Renewal
- Approval Notice

December 20, 2023

To Whom it May Concern,

On Wednesday, December 20, 2023, the Glenn County Planning Commission approved
Conditional Use Permit 1998-003 Amendment with the Conditions of Approval enclosed

with this letter.

Please sign the document and email or mail to the Glenn County Planning & Community
Development Services Agency, 225 North Tehama Street, Willows, CA 95988.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the Glenn County
Planning & Community Development Services Agency.

Sincerely,
Courtney Paget

Assistant Planner
cpaget@countyofglenn.net




CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 98-03, AMENDMENT
American Tower
APN: 032-230-010

Pursuant to the approval of the Glenn County Planning Commission, American Tower
Corporation is granted an amendment to Conditional Use Permit 98-03.

1. That the area in operation shall be confined to those areas as delineated in
Exhibit A as filed with the Glenn County Planning and Community Development Services
Agency.

2. That the Applicant(s) and/or successor(s) in interest shall defend, hold harmless
and indemnify Glenn County from any claim, action or proceeding against Glenn County
and/or its agents, officers and employees, to attack, set aside, void or annul the
approval(s) granted by Glenn County concerning this proposal/project or any action
relating to or arising out of such approval. The Applicant(s) and/or successor(s) in
interest shall further indemnify Glenn County and/or its agents, officers and employees
from liability for any award, damages, costs and fees, including but not limited to legal
fees and costs, incurred by the County and/or awarded to any plaintiff in any action
challenging the validity of this permit or any environmental or other documentation
related to approval of this permit. Applicant(s) and/or successor(s) in interest further
agree to provide a defense for the County in any such action.

3. That this conditional Use Permit authorizes only one operator at a time at this
site. Any successor or assignee to American Tower shall send a letter to the Planning
and Public Works Agency prior to assumption or transfer of operations stating that they
have read and understand this Conditional Use Permit and agree to each and every
condition thereof.

4. If upon approval of this Conditional Use Permit any health or safety hazard arises
due to the operation allowed by this Conditional Use Permit, the Planning Commission
shall hold a Public Hearing to hear comments and consider whether Conditions of
Approval need to be revised, added or revoked.

5. That the permittee shall secure a permit from any other county or state agencies
that are necessary with the Glenn County Planning and Community Development
Services Agency.

6. That the permit holder shall comply with the terms and conditions of this Permit
unless more restrictive conditions have been included in other required permits in which
case the more restrictive shall apply.

7. That the noise from the support equipment and permanent installation shall not
exceed 60 decibels at the property line at all times.

8. That the applicant shall pay an annual Mitigation Monitoring Fee of two hundred
fifty dollars ($250.00) within ten (10) working days from the date of approval of the



Conditional Use Permit 98-03, Amendment
Conditions of Approval

amendment of the Conditional Use Permit. The Fee shall be paid on September 1 of
each following year and shall continue until the cellular tower is abandoned in
accordance with California Public Resources Code and California Code of Regulations,
and the site has been completely reclaimed and approved by the Planning and Public
Works Agency Director.

9. That 20 feet by 20 feet on-site parking area shall be provided.

10. That the operator shall maintain financial assurances in the amount of $25,000 to
ensure mechanism may be a letter of credit, performance bond, time certificate or other
instrument approved by the Planning and Community Development Services Agency.
That the financial assurances shall be revised each year and continuously maintained at
the amount required as necessary.

11. That the previous Conditions of Approval for Conditional Use Permit 1998-003
are void and that these Conditions shall apply.

Acknowledgment

| hereby declare that | have read the foregoing conditions; that they are in fact the
conditions that were imposed upon the granting of this permit, and that | agree to abide
fully by said conditions. Additionally, | have read the Staff Report and | am aware of
codified County, State, and/or Federal standards and regulation that shall be met with
the granting of this permit.

AGENT:

American Tower Date
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STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: December 20, 2023

TO: Glenn County Planning Commission
FROM: Courtney Paget, Assistant Planner
SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit Amendment 1998-003

(AMMD2023-003), Cell Tower Renewal

Attachments:

Conditions of Approval
Request for Review and Application

Comments

L bh =

Public Hearing Notice

CUP1998-003
AMMD2023-003
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
Staff Report

1 PROJECT SUMMARY

On August 19, 1998, the Glenn County Planning Commission approved Conditional Use
Permit 1998-003 to construct a cellular communications tower and accessory structures. On
September 17, 2008, the Glenn County Planning Commission approved a fifteen-year renewal,
expiring on August 19, 2023. American Tower has applied for an amendment requesting
renewal of Conditional Use Permit 1998-003 to continue the existing operations; without
expiration.

This project is for the extension of the conditional use permit and to remove the Conditions of
Approval requirement to update every 15 years; there are no expansions proposed at this time.

The General Plan land use designation is “Industrial” and the zoning designation is “M”
(Industrial Zone).

The project is located at 480 6™ Street, Hamilton City on the north side of 6% street (State
Highway 32), in the unincorporated area of Glenn County, California.

1.1 RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Planning Commission find that no subsequent environmental review is necessary
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15162; and that the Planning Commission grant
perpetuity for Condition Use Permit 1998-003, with the Findings as stated in the Staff
Report and the corresponding revised Conditions of Approval.

2 ANALYSIS

21 ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The following sections include the review required for the Environmental Determination and the

findings for Conditional Use Permit Amendment approval.

CEQA Guidelines (14 CCR 15162) Subsequent EIRs and Negative Declarations

(When an EIR has been certified or a negative declaration adopted for a project, no
subsequent EIR shall be prepared for that project unless the lead agency determines, on the
basis of substantial evidence in the light of the whole record, one or more of the following:

1. Substantial changes are proposed in the project which will require major revisions of the
previous EIR or negative declaration due to the involvement of new significant
environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified
significant effects;

This project is only for the extension of the conditional use permit; there is no expansion
proposed at this time; agencies provided no comments regarding impacts. It is, therefore,

CUP1998-003
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
Staff Report

concluded that the extension is not a new significant environmental effect or a substantial
increase in the severity of a previously identified effect.

1. Substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the project is
undertaken which will require major revisions of the previous EIR or negative
declaration due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a
substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects; or

There are no substantial changes due to the involvement of new significant environmental
effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects. This
project is for the extension of the conditional use permit; there is no expansion proposed at this
time.

2. New information of substantial importance, which was not known and could not have
been known with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the previous EIR was
certified as complete or the negative declaration was adopted, shows any of the
following:

A. The project will have one or more significant effects not discussed in the previous EIR
or negative declaration;

This project is for the extension of the conditional use permit; there is no expansion proposed
at this time. There are no new or increase in existing environmental impacts.

B. Significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe than shown in
the previous EIR;

There were no significant effects previously examined in the negative declaration; additionally,
this project is only for the extension of the conditional use permit; there is no expansion
proposed at this time.

C. Mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible would in fact be
feasible and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the project,
but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or alternative; or

There were no mitigation measures or alternatives previously found to not be feasible, nor did
the proponents decline to adopt to a mitigation measure or alternative.

D. Mitigation measures or alternatives which are considerably different from those
analyzed in the previous EIR would substantially reduce one or more significant effects
on the environment, but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure
or alternative.

The operator shall continue to comply with all local, state, and federal regulations and
permitting requirements for the facility. This project revision will result in no potentially
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
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significant impacts to the environment with implementation of the conditions of approval,
adopted best management practices, and all applicable federal, state, and local laws and
regulations.

A project is exempt from CEQA, if the activity is covered by the general rule that CEQA applies
only to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment.
Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may
have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA. The proposed
project is an existing permitted structure, with no revisions to the exterior premises required
and therefore, will not result in physical disturbance to the existing environment; therefore, the
amendment/extension meets the requirements of CEQA Guideline Section 15162.

2.2 GENERAL PLAN AND ZONING CONSISTENCY
(GLENN COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE (TITLE 15))

The site is designated “Industrial” in the Glenn County General Plan and is zoned “M”
(Industrial Zone). The extension of the Conditional Use Permit will not adversely affect the
General Plan (Finding 4).

2.2.1 “M” Industrial Zone (Glenn County Code Chapter 15.44)
Maximum Building Height (Glenn County Code §15.44.070):

The tower is located in the “M,” Industrial Zoning District. A conditional use permit is required
because of the height of the structure. Section 15.44.070 states the following:

No building or structure in this zone shall exceed seventy-five feet in height, except as
otherwise permitted with a conditional use permit.

This project is only for the extension of the conditional use permit; there are no expansion
proposed at this time. The cellular tower is currently 113 feet in height, this extension will not
increase the towers maximum height.

Minimum Yard Requirements (Glenn County Code §15.44.060):
This project is for the extension of the conditional use permit; there is no expansion proposed
at this time.

2.2.2 Conditional Use Permit (Glenn County Code Chapter 15.22)

Major Amendment to Conditional Use Permit (Glenn County Code §15.22.030)

A duly approved conditional use permit may be amended or extended provided the change does
not qualify for a minor amendment as defined in section 15.19. All major amendments are to be
processed as set forth in Section 15.22.010. The time extension request does not qualify for a
Minor Amendment, and is therefore being processed as a Major Amendment.

Findings (Glenn County Code §15.22.020)

CUP1998-003
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
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The approving authority, prior to recommending approval of a development permit shall find as
follows:

A. That the proposed use at the particular location is necessary or desirable in providing a
service or facility which will contribute to the general well-being of the public;

The proposed amendment to Conditional Use Permit 1998-003 is to grant perpetuity, the use
is necessary and desirable to continue providing communication services to the traveling
public and numerous residents of Glenn County.

B. That such use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to
the health, safety or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or
injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity;

The proposed amendment will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of
persons residing or working in the vicinity due to existing safety measures and the project’s
location in an agricultural designated area. This project will not be subjected to hazardous
conditions due to adverse geologic conditions, proximity to airports, fire hazards, or topography.
Because of existing laws and statues, this project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or
general welfare of persons or property in the vicinity of the project.

C. That the site for the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate said
use and to accommodate all of the yards, setbacks, walls or fences, and other features
required herein or by the planning commission;

The existing 2,209 square foot compound is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the
maintenance and use of the existing equipment. The project is for the extension of the
conditional use permit; there are no expansions or new structures being proposed at this time.
The existing site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate this proposal. There is
adequate space for on-site parking and unloading/loading.

D. Except in the case of the expansion of a nonconforming use, that the granting of the
permit will not adversely affect the general plan or any area plan of the county.

The granting of this amendment to Conditional Use Permit 1998-003 will not adversely affect the
Glenn County General Plan or any area plan of the County because the proposed project
conforms to the General Plan and County Code. The proposed project is consistent with the
Land Use Designation of “Industrial” and the zoning designation of “M” (Industrial). The
proposed project is a permitted use with a conditional use permit. The proposed project will meet
the land use and zoning requirements of the General Plan and the Zoning Code.

2.2.3 Conditions of Approval (Updated 2023)
Pursuant to the approval of the Glenn County Planning Commission, on December 20, 2023,

American Tower Asset Sub, LLC is hereby granted perpetuity for Conditional Use Permit 1998-
003. The extension of Conditional Use Permit 1998-003 will no longer set to expire; however, the
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Conditional Use Permit may be revoked as described in the Glenn County Code, or other legal
means.

3 GENERAL PROVISIONS

Flood Zone Designation:

Flood Zone “X” according to Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No. 06021C0452D, dated
August 5, 2010 issued by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Flood Zone
“X” (shaded) is a flood zone area of minimal flood hazard, with a flood level above the 500-
year flood, according to FIRMS. Additionally, “X” flood area is generally protected by levee
from 100-year floods.

Fire Protection Requlations:
This project lies within the Hamilton City Fire Protection District. The fire district was provided
the application information regarding the proposal and no comments were received.

4 COMMENTS

Request for Review requesting comments on the proposal was sent on September 25, 2023.
The following agencies submitted comments regarding this proposal. The comment letters are
included with this report for review.

Glenn County Environmental Health:
We have reviewed the application information for the project noted above and recommend it
be found complete for further processing. We have no comments/requirements at this time.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company:
Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) was provided the application information and submitted a
letter regarding the proposal (attached).

5 OTHER REQUIREMENTS

There is a ten (10) calendar day appeal period following Planning Commission action on this
conditional use permit (Glenn County Code §15.05.020). An appeal made to the Glenn County
Board of Supervisors must be made in accordance with Section 15.05.020 of the Glenn
County Code and the Board of Supervisors will hear the appeal as prescribed. The decision of
the Board of Supervisors may then be challenged in court.

The necessary permits shall be secured in all affected federal, state, and local agencies. It is
the responsibility of the applicant/operator to make certain all requirements are met and
permits are obtained from all other agencies.

In addition to the Conditions of Approval, the applicant’s and his/her technical or project
management representative’s attention is directed to the project comments from other
agencies reviewing the application. The items noted are a guide to assist the applicant in
meeting the requirements of applicable government codes. Project comments may also note

CUP1998-003
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
Staff Report

any unusual circumstances that need special attention. The items listed are a guide and not
intended to be a comprehensive summary of all codified requirements or site-specific
requirements.

6 FINDINGS

6.1 FINDING FOR CEQA EXEMPTION

Finding 1 (CEQA Guidelines 14 CCR 15162 (a) (1))

This project is to grant perpetuity of the conditional use permit; there are no expansions
proposed at this time; other agencies provided no comments regarding impacts. It is therefore
concluded, that the time extension is not a new significant environmental effect or a substantial
increase in the severity of a previously identified effect.

Finding 2 (CEQA Guidelines 14 CCR 15162 (a) (2))

There are no substantial changes due to the involvement of new significant environmental
effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects. This
project is for the extension of the conditional use permit; there are no expansion proposed at
this time.

Finding 3 CEQA Guidelines 14 CCR 15162 (a) (3) (A-D)

A. This project is only for the extension of the conditional use permit; there are no expansions
proposed at this time.

B. Significant effects will not be more severe than previously examined in the negative
declaration.

C. There were no mitigation measures or alternatives previously found to not be feasible, nor
did the proponents decline to adopt to a mitigation measure or alternative.

D. The operator shall continue to comply with all local, state, and federal regulations and
permitting requirements for the facility. This project revision will result in no potentially
significant impacts to the environment with implementation of the conditions of approval,
adopted best management practices, and all applicable federal, state, and local laws and
regulations.

6.2 FINDINGS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

According to Glenn County Code Sections 15.22.010 and 15.22.030, the following Findings
listed in Glenn County Code 15.22.020 shall be made prior to recommending approval of a
conditional use permit:

CUP1998-003
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Finding 1
That Conditional Use Permit 1998-003 is no longer set to expire; however, the Conditional Use

Permit may be revoked as described in the Glenn County Code or other legal means.

Finding 2

That the proposed amendment will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare
of persons residing or working in the vicinity due to existing safety measures and the project’s
location in an industrial designated area. This project will not be subjected to hazardous
conditions due to adverse geologic conditions, proximity to airports, fire hazards, or
topography. Because of existing laws and statues, this project will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or general welfare of persons or property in the vicinity of the project.

Finding 3

That the existing compound is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the maintenance
and use of the existing equipment as well as future collocation equipment. No new structures
are being proposed. This project is only for the extension of the conditional use permit; there
are no expansions proposed at this time. The existing site is adequate in size and shape to
accommodate this proposal. There is adequate space for on-site parking and
unloading/loading.

Finding 4

That the granting of this amendment to Conditional Use Permit 1998-003 will not adversely
affect the Glenn County General Plan or any area plan of the County because the proposed
project conforms to the General Plan and County Code. The proposed project is consistent
with the Land Use Designation of “Industrial” and the zoning designation of “M” (Industrial).
The proposed project is a permitted use with a conditional use permit. The proposed project
will meet the land use and zoning requirements of the General Plan and the Zoning Code.

7 SAMPLE MOTIONS

Environmental Determination

| move that pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, the Planning Commission find that
no subsequent environmental review is necessary.

Conditional Use Permit

| (further) move that the Planning Commission approve the proposed amendment to
Conditional Use Permit 1998-003 with the Findings as presented in the Staff Report and the
existing Conditions.

CUP1998-003
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 98-03, AMENDMENT

American Tower
APN: 032-230-010

Pursuant to the approval of the Glenn County Planning Commission, American Tower
Corporation is granted an amendment to Conditional Use Permit 98-03.

1. That the area in operation shall be confined to those areas as delineated in
Exhibit A as filed with the Glenn County Planning and Community Development Services
Agency.

2. That the Applicant(s) and/or successor(s) in interest shall defend, hold harmless
and indemnify Glenn County from any claim, action or proceeding against Glenn County
and/or its agents, officers and employees, to attack, set aside, void or annul the
approval(s) granted by Glenn County concerning this proposal/project or any action
relating to or arising out of such approval. The Applicant(s) and/or successor(s) in
interest shall further indemnify Glenn County and/or its agents, officers and employees
from liability for any award, damages, costs and fees, including but not limited to legal
fees and costs, incurred by the County and/or awarded to any plaintiff in any action
challenging the validity of this permit or any environmental or other documentation
related to approval of this permit. Applicant(s) and/or successor(s) in interest further
agree to provide a defense for the County in any such action.

3. That this conditional Use Permit authorizes only one operator at a time at this
site. Any successor or assignee to American Tower shall send a letter to the Planning
and Public Works Agency prior to assumption or transfer of operations stating that they
have read and understand this Conditional Use Permit and agree to each and every
condition thereof.

4. If upon approval of this Conditional Use Permit any health or safety hazard arises
due to the operation allowed by this Conditional Use Permit, the Planning Commission
shall hold a Public Hearing to hear comments and consider whether Conditions of
Approval need to be revised, added or revoked.

5. That the permittee shall secure a permit from any other county or state agencies
that are necessary with the Glenn County Planning and Community Development
Services Agency.

6. That the permit holder shall comply with the terms and conditions of this Permit
unless more restrictive conditions have been included in other required permits in which
case the more restrictive shall apply.

7. That the noise from the support equipment and permanent installation shall not
exceed 60 decibels at the property line at all times.

8. That the applicant shall pay an annual Mitigation Monitoring Fee of two hundred
fifty dollars ($250.00) within ten (10) working days from the date of approval of the



Conditional Use Permit 98-03, Amendment
Conditions of Approval

amendment of the Conditional Use Permit. The Fee shall be paid on September 1 of
each following year and shall continue until the cellular tower is abandoned in
accordance with California Public Resources Code and California Code of Regulations,
and the site has been completely reclaimed and approved by the Planning and Public
Works Agency Director.

9. That 20 feet by 20 feet on-site parking area shall be provided.

10. That the operator shall maintain financial assurances in the amount of $25,000 to
ensure mechanism may be a letter of credit, performance bond, time certificate or other
instrument approved by the Planning and Community Development Services Agency.
That the financial assurances shall be revised each year and continuously maintained at
the amount required as necessary.

11. That the previous Conditions of Approval for Conditional Use Permit 1998-003
are void and that these Conditions shall apply.

Acknowledgment

| hereby declare that | have read the foregoing conditions; that they are in fact the
conditions that were imposed upon the granting of this permit, and that | agree to abide
fully by said conditions. Additionally, | have read the Staff Report and | am aware of
codified County, State, and/or Federal standards and regulation that shall be met with
the granting of this permit.

AGENT:

John Merritt, American Tower Date
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Mardy Thomas, Director

REQUEST FOR REVIEW

COUNTY DEPARTMENTS/DISTRICTS

STATE AGENCIES

XI Glenn County Agricultural Commissioner [J Central Valley Flood Protection Board
X Glenn County Air Pollution Control District/ CUPA  [] Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
X Glenn County Assessor [] State Water Resources Control Board — Division of Drinking Water
X Glenn County Building Inspector [] Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC)
X Glenn County Engineering & Surveying Division ~ [X] Department of Public Utilities Commission
X Glenn County Environmental Health Department  [] Department of Conservation, Office of Mine Reclamation (OMR)
X' Glenn County Sheriff's Department [] Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources
] Glenn County Board of Supervisors X Department of Fish and Wildlife
[ Glenn County Counsel [] Department of Food and Agriculture
[ Glenn County Planning Commission [] Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (Cal Fire)
[ Glenn LAFCO [] Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD)
[] Department of Public Health
[] Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)
FEDERAL AGENCIES X Department of Transportation (Caltrans)
[] Department of Water Resources (DWR)
[] U.S. Army Corps of Engineers [] Office of the State Fire Marshall
[J U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service O calRecycle
[ U.S. Department of Agriculture
[1 U.S. Bureau of Reclamation - Willows
X Federal Aviation Administration
OTHER
[ Orland Unit Water [ Northeast Center of the California Historical Resources Information System
[] California Water Service Co. (Chico) [ Grindstone Rancheria of Wintun-Wailaki
[ Sacramento River National Wildlife Refuge [ Paskenta Band of Nomlaki Indians
] City of Willows [1 Mechoopda Indian Tribe of Chico Rancheria
[] Comcast Cable (Chico Office) [] Colusa Indian Community Council Cachi Dehe Band of Wintun Indians
XI Hamilton City Community Services District: [] cCalifornia Northern Railroad (CFNR)
X Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
X Fire Protection District: Hamilton City
[] Glenn County Resource Conservation District
X School District: Hamilton City
DATE: September 25, 2023
PROJECT: Conditional Use Permit 1998-003, Amendment
(AMMD2023-003), Cell Tower Extension
PLANNER: Courtney Paget, Assistant Planner, cpaget@countyofglenn.net
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency

Request for Review

APPLICANT:

LANDOWNER:

PROPOSAL:

American Tower

630 Quintana Road #321
Morro Bay, CA 93442
JM@empiremediacorp.com
805-771-0123

Westermann Farms

General Partnership

P.O. Box 1076

West Sacramento, CA 95691
530-826-3536

On August 19, 1998, the Glenn County Planning Commission
approved Conditional Use Permit 1998-003 and adopted a Negative
Declaration for Nextel Communications to construct a cellular tower
and accessory structures. On September 17, 2008, the Glenn
County Planning Commission approved the amendment of
Conditional Use Permit 1998-003 to extend the life of the conditional
use permit for an additional 15 years. American Tower has applied
for an amendment requesting to continue the existing Conditional
Use Permit 1998-003 operation without expiration.

This project is for the extension of the conditional use permit. Additional project
information/documentation is included with the application and plot plan.

LOCATION:

APN:

ZONING:

GENERAL PLAN:

FLOOD ZONE:

The existing cell tower facility is location at 480 6! Street, Hamilton
City on the north side of 6" street (State Highway 32), in the
unincorporated area of Glenn County, California.

032-230-010 (x 4.00 acres)
“M” Industrial

“Industrial”

Flood Zone “X” according to Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No.
06021C0452D, dated August 5, 2010 issued by the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Flood Zone “X” (shaded)
is a flood zone area of minimal flood hazard, with a flood level above
the 500-year flood, according to FIRMS. Additionally, “X” flood area
is generally protected by levee from 100-year floods.

The Glenn County Planning Division is requesting comments on this proposal for
determination of completeness, potential constraints, and/or proposed conditions of
approval. If comments are not received by Wednesday, October 18, 2023, it is assumed
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
Request for Review

that there are no specific comments to be included in the initial analysis of the project.
Comments submitted by e-mail are welcomed. Thank you for considering this matter.

AGENCY COMMENTS:

Please consider the following:

1.

Is the information in the application complete enough to analyze impacts and
conclude review?

Comments may include project-specific code requirements unique to the project.
Cite code section and document (i.e. General Plan, Subdivision Map Act, etc.).

What are the recommended Conditions of Approval for this project and justification
for each Condition? When should each Condition be accomplished (i.e. prior to
any construction at the site, prior to recording the parcel map, filing the Final Map,
or issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, etc.)?

Are there significant environmental impacts? What mitigation(s) would bring the
impacts to a less than significant level? When should mitigation(s) be
accomplished (i.e. prior to recording parcel map, filing Final Map, or Certificate of
Occupancy, etc.)?
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ATC 301220 PERMIT RENEWAL

Date Submitted:

GLENN COUNTY
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AGENCY
255 Tehama Street
Willows, CA 95988
(530) 934-6540
planning@countyofglenn.net

APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

NOTE: FAILURE TO ANSWER APPLICABLE QUESTIONS AND
REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS COULD DELAY THE
PROCESSING OF YOUR APPLICATION.

Applicant(s):

Name: AMERICAN TOWER ASSET SUB, LLC

Address: 630 QUINTANA ROAD, #321, MORRO BAY, CA 93442

Phone: 805-771-0123 E-Mail JM@EMPIREMEDIACORP.COM

Property Owner(s):

Name: WESTERMANN FARMS GENERAL PARTNERSHIP

Address: TOBOX 1076, WEST SACRAMENTO, CA

Phone: >30-826-3536 E-Mail

Engineer/Person who Prepared Site Plan (if applicable):

Name:

Address:

Phone; E-Mail

Name and address of property owner’s duly authorized agent (if applicable)
who is to be furnished with notice of hearing (§65091 California Government
Code).

Name: JOHN MERRITT

Mailing Address: 630 QUINTANA ROAD, #321, MORRO BAY, CA 93442

Revised 2020 Page I of 3



Glenn County Planning & Co. ity Develog Services Agency
Conditional Use Permit Amendment/Extension

5.

8.

10.

1.

12.

13.

Existing Use of Property: AGRICULTURE
98-03

Original Conditional Use Permit:

Request or Proposal: 4 ENEW EXISTING USE PERMIT

Address and Location of Project. 480 6TH STREET, HAMILTON CITY, CA

Current Assessor's Parcel Number(s). _032-230-010-000

Existing Zoning (http://gis.gcppwa.net/zoning/): M

Provide any additional information that may be helpful in evaluating your

proposal. Example - number of employees, hours of operation, number of truck

/iveries/loadi 4
deliveries/loadings per day: v+ ISTING CELL SITE SERVING THE AREA

Setback Dimensions (Distance from property line to proposed structure):

North: 220 ft. South: 449 ft.
East: 28 ft. West: 145 ft.
Other Setback/s: ft.

Provide the following information:

Size of Assessor Parcel: 174,240 sq.ft. 4 acres

Mean height of structure: 113t Peak height of structure: 113 ft

Dimensions of proposed including overhangs: NA g x Na ft.

Total Square Footage (Existing): 2208 sq.ft.

2208

Total Square Footage (Proposed): sq.fi.

Revised 2020 Page 2 of 3



ATC 301220 PERMIT RENEWAL

Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
Conditional Use Permit Amendment/Extension

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY
(Must be signed by Applicant(s) and Property Owner(s))
(Additional sheets may be necessary)

The Applicant(s) and/or Property Owner(s), by signing this application, shall be
deemed to have agreed to defend, indemnify, release and hold harmless the
County, its agents, officers, attorneys, employees, boards and commissions from
any claim, action or proceeding brought against the foregoing individuals or
entities, the purpose of which is to attack, set aside, void or null the approval of
this development entittement or approval or certification of the environmental
document which accompanies it, or to obtain damages relating to such action(s).
This indemnification agreement shall include, but not be limited to, damages, costs
expenses, attorney fees or expert withess fees that may be asserted by any person
or entity, including the applicant, arising out of or in connection with the approval
of the entitlement whether or not there is concurrent passive or active negligence
on the part of the County.

Agglicant(s);M/—\
Signed:

Print: Margaret Robinson, VP, UST Legal, American tower Asset Sub, LLC

Date: %?/Z)’

Address: 10 Presidential Way, Woburn, MA 01801

| am (We are) the owner(s) of property involved in this application and | (We) have
completed this application and all other documents required.

| am (We are) the owner(s) of the property involved in this application and | (We)
acknowledge the preparation and submission of this application.

| (We) declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Property Owner(s):

Signed:

Print:

Date:

Address:

Revised 2020 Page 3 of 3
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THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S)

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX is § -0- Exempt The grantors and the

{ | computed on full value of property conveyed, or grantees in this

[} computed on full value less'value of Hemsor - - conveyance are
encumbrances remaining at time of sale, comprised of the same

| 1 Unincorporated area: City of parties who continue fo

Bold the same

| proportionate interest

in the property, Rev &

Tax 11923(d).

CALIFORNIA
ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE

Hamilton City — 301220

Tax Parcel ID#: 032-230-007-9 and 032-230-010-9

THIS Assignment and Assumption dated as of 9:00 am on February 28, 2007 is from
fTower Asset Sub, LLC, a Delaware limited hiability company (“Assignor”) to American Tower
i Asset Sub, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Assignee™) whose mailing address is:
116 Huntington Avenue, Boston, MA 02116.

i Agreement.

: NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of $1 0.00 and for other good and valuable
! ,

‘ consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as
follows:

; 1. Assignor does hereby irrevocably transfer and assign to Assignee all of the right,
; title and interest of Assignor as lessee in, to and under the lease or other document described in
1 Schedule A attached hereto together with any easements and other agreements, permits, rights

| and appurtenances pertaining thereto (in €ach case, to the extent assignable) (collectively, the

i

‘O M G 2,;3@71;?76

Fee: 29.88 Mo of Pages:6

RS




ilm Lease”) and forming a part hereof, together with any and all of Assignor’s right, title and
i%interest in and to the buildings, towers and other improvements located at the real property
c&escribed on Exhibit 1 hereto and leased pursuant to such Land Lease, and all leases or
s;ubleases, prepaid rent and security deposits, with respect thereto pursuant to which Assignor
lFases any part thereof to others (collectively the “Tower Leases”). Assignee hereby assumes
a;nd agrees to pay, perform and discharge when due all of the liabilities, obligations, and duties of
é\ssi gnor under the Land Lease and the Tower Leases.

2 The parties hereto do hereby agree to perform, execute and/or deliver or cause to

| l?e performed, executed and/or delivered any and all such further agreements and assurances as

t;ither of the parties hereto may reasonably require to consummate the transactions contemplated
lilereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Assignment and Assumption to be.

duly executed and delivered in its name and on its behalf, as of the date first above written. -

Tower Asset Sub, LLC, a Delaware limited hability
company

M@%

H Anthony Lehv
Senior Vice Presxdem

American Tower Asset Sub, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company

o P K

H Anthony Lehv J
Senior Vice President

{0 0 L G 7207677
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

, On i/'donu.\ 4 | 2007 before me, d/bm [ anw a Notary Public in and
for said County and Stife, petsonally appeared H. Anthony Lehv, Sefiior Vice President of Tower
Asset Sub, LLC, a Delaware limited lability company, personally known to me (or proved to me
mn the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her amhonzed capacity,
gnd that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the
q’aerson acted, executed the instrument.

| WHEREAS my hand and official seal.

Doy - B3

(Sigrfefure of Notary Public)

! Print Name:

My Commission Expires:
‘ . SEAL (NOTARIAL SEAL)

|
i COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
' COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

i On _ Febiuany ¥, 2007 before me, Joen . Boef 4 Notary Public in and

for said County and State, personally appeared H. Anthony Léhv, Semor Vice President of

erican Tower Asset Sub, LLC, a Delaware limited Liability company, personally known to me

(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to

the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized

capacxty, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
|
|

whlch the person acted, executed the instrument.

WHEREAS my hand and official seal.

| 2N &~ JOANL BOGEAT
| (Signdtdre of Notaryﬁbhc) w COMUONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
L prntName: (WG ycomeoncote
! SEN' My Commission Expires:
{(NOTARIAL SEAL)

i BB 2227707




N Schedule A
| l to Assignment and Assumption Agreement

ommunications Site Lease Agreement (Ground) dated as of April 30, 1998 between
‘Westermann Farms General Partnership as lessor and Nextel of California, Inc. d/b/a Nextel
' Communications, as lessee, as amended, a memorandum which (or other notice of which) is
recorded in Document No. 2000-5944, which Communications Site Lease Agreement (Ground)
a'ffects the property described on Exhibit 1 hereto.
|

G 2007707
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‘Exhibit 1
to Assignment and Assumption Agreement

Legal Description

(see attached)
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i

Site Number: 301220
Site Name: Hamilton City
‘County: Glenn

State: California

The following Parent Parcel description is for reference only. The property
encumbered is the leased premises only (as stated above).

ALL THAT REAL PROPERTY SITUATE IN THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
GLENN, TOWN SITE OF HAMILTON CITY, BEING A PORTION OF PARCEL OF 2 AS SHOWN
OF THE MAP ENTITLED PARCEL MAP FOR ALBERT AND ILLSE WESTERWANN, FILED
SEPTEMBER 23, 1981 IN BOOK 8 OF PARCEL MAPS PAGE 50, GLENN COUNTY OFFICIAL
RECORDS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LEASED PREMISES: §
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID “PARCEL 27, THENCE SOUTH
20° 32' 00" EAST, ALONG THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID “PARCEL 2”, 196.56 FEET

- TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE THE FOLLOW!NG FOUR (4) COURSES, (1)

CONTAINING ALONG SAID EASTERLY BOUNDARY SOUTH 20° 32’ 00" EAST, 50.00 FEET;
(2) LEAVING SAID EASTERLY BOUNDARY SOUTH 89° 28’ 00" WEST, 50.00 FEET: (3)

NORTH 20° 32’ 00" WEST, 50.00 FEET; (4) NORTH 89° 28’ 00" EAST, 50.00 FEET TO SAID

TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 2500 SQUARE FEET MORE OR LESS.

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS OF THIS DESCRIPTION IS IDENTICAL TO SAID PARCEL

20077976

AR 2255




RF Design and Services
326 Tryon Road
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

ﬁ QW E S (612) 965-8225
PROFESSIONALS WWW.TEPGROUP.NET
Non-lonizing Electromagnetic Radiation (NIER) Study

Site Number:

301220

Site Name:

Hamilton City
Location:

Hamilton City, California

Tenant:
Verizon Wireless

Prepared For:
American Tower, Inc.
Woburn, Massachusetts

August 30th, 2023
93529 P-404628

Prepared By: Approved By:

Adam Carlson MS, CBRE, CPI
Program Manager RF Design & Service
Tower Engineering Professionals
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Disciaimer Notice

This work is based upon our best interpretation of available information. However,
these data and their interpretation are constantly changing. Therefore, we do not
warrant that any undertaking based on this report will be successful, or that others
will not require further research or actions in support of this proposal or future
undertaking. In the event of errors, our liability is strictly limited to the replacement
of this document with a corrected one. Liability for consequential damages is
specifically denied. Any use of this document constitutes an agreement to hold
Tower Engineering Professionals and its employees harmless and indemnify it for all
liability, claims, demands, and litigation expenses and attorney’s fees arising out of
such use.

Work product documents released prior to account settlement remain the sole
property of Tower Engineering Professionals and must be returned on demand.
Underlying work notes and data relating to this document remain the property of
Tower Engineering Professionals. This document shall not be reproduced in whole or
part without the permission of Tower Engineering Professionals. Any dispute
hereunder shail be adjudicated in North Carolina. Any use or retention of this
document constitutes acceptance of these terms, the entire work product, and all
charges associated therewith.

COPYRIGHT © 2023 BY
TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS

RALIEGH, NORTH CAROLINA
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Non-lonizing Electromagnetic Radiation (NIER) Study

301220 Hamilton City
Hamilton City, California

INTRODUCTION

Tower Engineering Professionals RF Design & Services Division (TEP-RF) of Raleigh, North
Caraolina, has been retained by American Tower, inc. {ATC), of Woburn, Massachusetts to
evaluate the RF emissions compared to the Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) limit for
facilities at this location. This evaluation uses compliance standards as outlined in Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) document OET-65.

SITE AND FACILITY CONSIDERATIONS

Site 301220 Hamilton City is located at 480 6™ St., in Hamilton City, California at coordinates
39.747478, -122.014143. The support structure is a 114’ monopole. An aerial view of the tower
can be found in Appendix 1, Site Photos. The only tenant is Verizon Wireless (VZW). A table
listing all antennae and effective radiated power (ERP) levels that were used in this study may
be found in Appendix 2, Antenna Inventory.

POWER DENSITY CALCULATIONS
Power densities were calculated based on FCC MPE limits for both General
Population/Uncontrolled and Occupational/Controlled environments.

For the purpose of this study, a radius of 100’ from the base of the tower with a height of &’
above ground level was used, beyond 100’ the MPE levels become di minimus. This study
utilized FCC recognized and accepted software programs using the maximum ERP levels for the
antenna models provided by ATC. Diagrams depicting the predicted spatial average power
density level at any specific location may be found in Appendix 3, MPE Limit Study. A discussion
regarding the FCC limits may be found in Appendix 4, Information Pertaining to MPE Studies.
Study methodology describing Non-ionizing Radiation Prediction Models used in this study may
be found in Appendix 5, MPE Standards Methodology.
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Afl data used in this study was collected from one or more of the following sources:

e ATC furnished data and does not include other unidentified communication facilities.
e Load List at 301220 Hamilton City.RF NIER Study 08/01/23.

e Carrier standard configurations.

e Empirical data collected by TEP.

SITE MITIGATION & CONTROL

In order to comply with FCC, tenant, & ATC requirements, TEP recommends the placement of
signage at the base of the tower and all compound access points to alert workers of potential
exposure to RF fields while working on or near the antennae.

TEP recommends that all personnel working on this tower be trained in RF safety procedures
and carry a personal RF monitor at all times.

COMPLIANCE DETERMINATION
This installation IS in compliance with current FCC MPE limits as described in FCC OET-65.
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APPENDIX 1 Site Photos

 Legend
B ¢ 01220 Raton City
8 < HER Study Rathos

Aerial View of Site
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Appendix 2 Antenna inventory

301220 Hamilton City

Antenna inventory

Antenna . Antenna Antenna Azmiuth Fffectwe Radiation
Carrier Frequency Band {MHz) o Radiated Power Center
# Manufacturer Model )
(w) (ft)
i Verizon RFS APXVAALL24 600/700/1900 a30 350 87
2 Verizon RFS APXVAALLZ24 600/700/1300 150 350 87
3 Verizon RFS APXVAALL24 600/700/1900 270 350 87
4 Verizon Ericsson Air 6449 3700/3800/3900 Q30 a50 ]7
5 Verizon Ericsson Air 6449 3700/3800/3900 150 350 87
6 Verizon Ericsson Air 6449 3700/3800/3900 270 350 87
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Appendix 3.1 MPE Limit Study

L I bbbty & General

% MPE

= SV

Distance (Feet)

Maximum Power Density (@50°): | .0034 mW/cm?

General Population MPE (@50): 0.5252%

Occupational MPE (@50°): 0.1250%
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Appendix 3.2 MPE Limit Study
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Appendix4 Information Pertaining to MPE Studies

In 1985, the FCC first adopted guidelines to be used for evaluating human exposure to RF
emissions. The FCC revised and updated these guidelines on August 1, 1996, as a result of a
rule-making proceeding initiated in 1993. The new guidelines incorporate limits for Maximum
Permissible Exposure (MPE) in terms of electric and magnetic field strength and power
density for transmitters operating at frequencies between 300 kHz and 100 GHz.

The FCC's MPE limits are based on exposure limits recommended by the National Council on
Radiation Protection and Measurements (NCRP), and, over a wide range of frequencies, the
exposure limits were developed by the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc.,
(IEEE) and adopted by the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) to replace the 1982
ANSI guidelines. Limits for localized absorption are based on recommendations of both
ANSI/IEEE and NCRP.

The FCC's limits, and the NCRP and ANSI/IEEE limits on which they are based, are derived
from exposure criteria quantified in terms of specific absorption rate (SAR). The basis for
these limits is a whole-body averaged SAR threshold level of 4 watts per kilogram (4 W/kg),
as averaged over the entire mass of the body, above which expert organizations have
determined that potentially hazardous exposures may occur. The MPE limits are derived by
incorporating safety factors that lead, in some cases, to limits that are more conservative
than the limits originally adopted by the FCC in 1985. Where more conservative limits exist,
they do not arise from a fundamental change in the RF safety criteria for whole-body
averaged SAR, but from a precautionary desire to protect subgroups of the general
population who, potentially, may be more at risk.

The FCC exposure limits are also based on data showing that the human body absorbs RF
energy at some frequencies more efficiently than at others. The most restrictive limits occur
in the frequency range of 30-300 MHz where whole-body absorption of RF energy by human
beings is most efficient. At other frequencies, whole-body absorption is less efficient, and
consequently, the MPE limits are less restrictive.
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MPE limits are defined in terms of power density (units of milliwatts per centimeter
squared: mW/cm?), electric field strength (units of volts per meter: V/m) and magnetic field
strength (units of amperes per meter: A/m). The far-field of a transmitting antenna is
where the electric field vector (E), the magnetic field vector (H), and the direction of
propagation can be considered to be all mutually orthogonal ("plane-wave" conditions).

Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as
a consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been
made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure.
Occupational/controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature
as a result of incidental passage through a location where exposure levels may be above
general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as long as the exposed person has been
made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over his or her
exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means.

General population/uncontrolied exposure limits apply to situations in which the general
public may be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their
employment may not be made fuily aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise
control over their exposure. Therefore, members of the general public would always be
considered under this category when exposure is not employment-related, for example, in
the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a nearby residential area.
Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65.
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Appendix5 MPE Standards Methodology

This study predicts RF field strength and power density levels that emanate from
communications system antennae. It considers all transmitter power levels {less filter and
line losses) delivered to each active transmitting antenna at the communications site.
Calculations are performed to determine power density and MPE levels for each antenna as
well as composite levels from all antennas. The calculated levels are based on where a
human (Observer) would be standing at various locations at the site. The point of interest
where the MPE level is predicted is based on the height of the Observer.

Compliance with the FCC limits on RF emissions are determined by spatially averaging a
person’s exposure over the projected area of an adult human body, that is approximately
six-feet or two-meters, as defined in the ANSI/IEEE €95.1 standard. The MPE limits are
specified as time-averaged exposure limits. This means that exposure is averaged over an
identifiable time interval. It is 30 minutes for the general population/uncontrolled RF
environment and 6 minutes for the occupational/controlled RF environment. However, in
the case of the general public, time averaging should not be applied because the general
public is typically not aware of RF exposure, and they do not have control of their exposure
time. Therefore, it should be assumed that any RF exposure to the general public will be
continuous.
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The FCC's limits for exposure at different frequencies are shown in the following Tables.

Limits for Occupational/Controlled Exposure
Frequency Electric Field Magnetic Field Power Density Averaging
Range Strength (H) (S} Time [E|3,
Strength (E) (Afm) [H|2orS
(MHz) {mW/cm?) .
(V/m) (minutes)
03-3.0 614 1.63 100* 6
3.0-30 1842 /f 4.89/f 900/F* : 6
30-300 614 0.163 1.0 6
300-1500 - - /300 6
1500 - 100,000 - - 5 6

f = frequency

* = Plane-wave equivalent power density
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Occupational/controlled limits apply in situations in which persons are exposed as a consequence
of their employment provided those persons are fully aware of the potential for exposure and
can exercise control over their exposure. Limits for occupational/controlled exposure also apply
in situations when an individual is transient through a location where occupational/controlled
limits apply provided he or she is made aware of the potential for exposure.

Limits for General Population/Uncontrolled Exposure
Frequency Range Electric Field Magnetic Field Power Density (S) Averaging Time
2

(M) Strength (E) (V/m) | Strength (H} {A/m) (mW/cm?) |E (Il;lllnl:i:;r S
03-1.34 614 1.63 100* 30
1.34-30 824/f 2.19/f 180/F? 30
30-300 27.5 0.073 0.2 30
300 -1500 - - /1500 30
1500 -100,000 - - 1.0 30

f = frequency
* = Plane-wave equivalent power density

General population/uncontrolled exposures apply in situations in which the general public may
be exposed or in which persons that are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not
be fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure.

It is important to understand that these limits apply cumulatively to all sources of RF emissions
affecting a given area. For example, if several different communications system antennas occupy
a shared facility such as a tower or rooftop, then the total exposure from all systems at the facility
must be within compliance of the FCC guidelines.
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The field strength emanating from an antenna can be estimated based on the characteristics of
an antenna radiating in free space. There are basically two field areas associated with a radiating
antenna. When close to the antenna, the region is known as the Near Field. Within this region,
the characteristics of the RF fields are very complex, and the wave front is extremely curved. As
you move further from the antenna, the wave front has less curvature and becomes planar. The
wave front still has a curvature, but it appears to occupy a flat plane in space {plane-wave
radiation). This region is known as the Far Field.

Two models are utilized to predict Near and Far field power densities. They are based on the
formulae in FCC OET 65.

Cylindrical Model (Near Field Predictions)

Spatially averaged plane-wave equivalent power densities parallel to the antenna may be
estimated by dividing the antenna input power by the surface area of an imaginary cylinder
surrounding the length of the radiating antenna. While the actual power density will vary along
the height of the antenna, the average value along its length will closely follow the relation given
by the following equation:

S= P+ 2aRL

Where:

$ = Power Density

P = Total Power into antenna
R = Distance from the antenna

L = Antenna aperture length
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For directional-type antennas, power densities can be estimated by dividing the input power by
that portion of a cylindrical surface area corresponding to the angular beam width of the antenna.
For example, for the case of a 120-degree azimuthal beam width, the surface area should
correspond to 1/3 that of a full cylinder. This would increase the power density near the antenna
by a factor of three over that for a purely omni-directional antenna. Mathematically, this can be
represented by the following formula:

S = (180/ Gw) P+ 7RL

Where:

S = Power Density

Bew = Beam width of antenna in degrees (3 dB half-power point)
P = Total Power into antenna

R = Distance from the antenna

L = Antenna aperture length

If the antenna is a 360-degree omni-directional antenna, this formula would be equivalent to the
previous formula,
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Spherical Model (Far Field Predictions)

Spatially averaged plane-wave power densities in the Far Field of an antenna may be estimated
by considering the additional factors of antenna gain and reflective waves that would contribute
to exposure.

The radiation pattern of an antenna has developed in the Far Field region and the power gain
needs to be considered in exposure predictions. Also, if the vertical radiation pattern of the
antenna is considered, the exposure predictions would most likely be reduced significantly at
ground level, resulting in a more realistic estimate of the actual exposure levels.

Additionally, to model a truly "worst case" prediction of exposure levels at or near a surface, such
as at ground-level or on a rooftop, refiection off the surface of antenna radiation power can be
assumed, resulting in a potential four-fold increase in power density.

These additional factors are considered, and the Far Field prediction model is determined by the
following equation:

S'= EIRP x Re+ 47R2
Where:
S = Power Density
EIRP = Effective Radiated Power from antenna
Rc = Reflection Coefficient (2.56)

R = Distance from the antenna

The EIRP includes the antenna gain. If the antenna pattern is considered, the antenna gain is
relative based on the horizontal and vertical pattern gain values at that particular location in
space, on a rooftop or on the ground. However, it is recommended that the antenna radiation
pattern characteristics not be considered to provide a conservative "worst case" prediction. This
is the equation is utilized for the Far Field exposure predictions herein.

CIVIL | GEOTECHNICAL SURVEY| INSPECTION ! STRUCTURAL [ PM&E | ENVIRONMENTAL | CONSTRUCTION A -
. I . ~ — _ 17
Nationwide Since 1997



.- , R «,,,—;.}.-,; . ‘.,',‘.' E - o b C.

THIS COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT ("Agrocmant®) iz entered info @32%’«'4%&&[_, 1998,

by and between NEXTAL OF CALIFORNIA, INC., & Delavare corporetion, d/bis Nexie! Commumications ("Lessee®) add WESTERMANN
FARMS GENERAL PARTNERSHIP, a Californie General Partocrship, ("Lossar).

For good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby scknowledged, the parties horeto agree as followa:

1. Premises. Lersor is the cwner of a parce] of Iand (the "Land®) loested in an myinecrporated area of the County of Glenn, State of
California, commonty known as APN: 32-23-7 and 32-23-10. The Land is more particularly described in Exhibit A annexcd harta. Lessor
hereby lenses to Lessoe and Losass leases front Lessor approximately two thonsand five lumdred (2,500) square feet of the Land and all access
and utility easatnents, if any, (the "Fremises”) as dascsibed in Exhibit B annexed hereto. .

X  Use The Premises may be ussd by Lessoc for eny artivity in connection with the provision of comsmunications services. Lessor ngrees to
cooperam with Lesses, st Lossoels ecepenag, in making application for and obtxining all liccnwes, pemity wed any and afl other necessary
approvaly Lhnmlybemq\:imdfnrli.,m'aimmdndmnfﬂ:ﬁmbm

3. Xexts snd Construsiion. Lessee shall have the right &t sny time following the full exeaution of this Agreement to enter upon the Land
far the purposs of making sppropriate sngineering and boundary surveys, inspections, soil text borings, olher rexsonsbly necessary tesiy and
conatructing the Lasese Facilitize {an defined in Paragraph 6(a) below).

4. Tgrm, The term of this Agreement shall be for five (5) vears commencing on the date J.assse hoging commerzial operation of the Leszee
Favilities (a5 defined in Paragraph 6(a) below) or sightesn {18) months following the full exccution of this Agreement, whichever first occura,
("Comtencement Diale") aud torminating on the fifth aniversary of the Commencement Date (the *Term®) unless otherwise terminated as
provided in Paragtaph 10, Lessee shall have the right 1o extend the Teqm for fiva (5) successive five (5) year periods (the "Renewn! Terms™)
on (he same terms and condilions 83 set forth herein, This Agreement shall amtnmatically be extended for each sucvessive Renewal Term
unless Lassee notifies Lessor of g intention 8ol th rensw prior to commensement of the succeeding Renewal Term.

5 Rent '

(&) Wit i the first day of zoch mimth thereaiter, Lessee shall pey to
Lmuml%l'} Reut for eny fractiansl month st the beginning or at
the end of the Termy of Renewn] Tarm progated. payable to Wratermann Farms 2t P. O. Box 708, Homilten City, CA
95951; Attn.: Richard Bolen. B

{b)  Rent shalt be increased ut the beginning of esch Reaewal Term by an munteqmllo...oflhekmineﬁbc!al
the end of the previous Tesm or Renewal Teom.

6 Faciliticy; Utitian: Accesy.

() Lessec has the right to erect, muintain and operate on the Prenvises radio communications fcilities, inchuding withont limitation an
satenna tower or pole end foundation, wility lines, trapsmission lines, air conditioncd cquipment sheliex(s), electronic equipment, radio
iranemitting and recciving antennas, supposting cquipment and stroctures theretn ("Lessee Facilitics™). In comection therewith, Lenses haa the
right to do all work necessary by prepare, maintin and elter the Premiscs for Lesses’ tuiness operationa ond to insis]l transmission lines
connecting the antennas to the transmitters and receivers. All of Leasoe’s construction end instellution wark shall be performed at Laggeny sole
cost ard expense and in o good and workmanlike mamwr. Title to the Lesses Facilities shall be held by Loscea. Al of the Lessee Facilities
shall remain Lessen's personal propesty snd ana aot fixtures, Lessee has the right to remove all of the Lessee Facilitics of its sole expense an or
before the expiration or carlicr termination of thie Agrecmont; provided that Leasce ropawrs mny damage to the Premsses esused by such
removal. Upon termination of this Agreement, Leasee shall nol be required fo remove any foundation more than one (1} fool balow grads
lovel.

(b) Lesacc shalt pay for the eleclricity it consumes in ils opemtions at the rate chasged by the servicing utitity company. Lesses shalt
have the vight to drew electricity and other utilitics from the existing utilities on the Land or obtein separate utility scrvice fiom any utility
compmny that will provide scxvice to the Land. Leasce ahall sl Juve the right (o install #0d aperats on the Promiscs & standby pawer
generator for Lessee's exclusive use.  Lesaor sgrecs to sipn soch documents or saseients a3 may be required by said utility compsnies to
provide such service to the Premiscs, including the prant lo Lessee or 1o the servicing wiility company, at no cost 40 the Lesses, of an eascment
in, over, across or through the Land s required by such servicing utility compuny to provide utility services as pravided herein. Any easement
neceygary for such power or olhir ulilitics will be st » location aeceplsble to Leseor and the sarvicing utility company.

{c) Lessee, Lessoe's employecs, agets, subcontcaciors, lenders and invitees shall hive access to the Premises without potics 1o Leasor
twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days & week, al no charge. Leaser gramts to Lessee, snd Lossee’s agents, emplayess, contractars, gueata
and invilees, & non-taslusive right and coscment for pedestritn and velicular ingress and agrase acroas that portion of the Land described in
Exhibit B.

{d} Lessor shall maintajn all access yoadways from the nearcst public roadway to the Premises in @ manrer sfficicnt to allow
pedestrisn and vahizular access at alf times under normal weather canditions. Lessor shall be responsible for meintaining and repaiting svch
soadway, &t itz sole exprnse, except for any dumags causcd by Lessse’s uze of such rundways.

7. Interforence.

{a) Leasce shall aperate the Leasee Fatilities in & mannér that will not cause interference to Lessor and other Jeasecs or licansecs of the
Land, provided that their installations predaie that of the Leases Focilities. Al operations by Lessee chall be in compliance with all Federal
Communicatione Commizaion (*PCC") requirements.

(b) Subsequent to the installation of the Lessee Facilitics, 1easor shall oot penmit itaclf, itx lessees or licensees to install new
equipment on the Land, of property contiguous therets awned or cantrolled by Iemsar, if such equipment is likely to canse interference with
Lestee's operations. Such interferencs shall be deaynad » material breach by Lessor. In the cvent interfercace oecurs, Lessor agrees o taks ol
réasonsble steps tecessary to eliminata such interference in 8 reasmable time period.

8  Tawes. Ifpexsonal property taxes mrc assessed, Lessce shall pay any postion of such taxes direcdy atwilnstable to the Lesses Fecilitics.
Leasor ghall pay all real property taxes, assessinents and deferred takés on the Lad,

9.  Walver of Lessor's Liep. N
(8)  Leasor waives any lien rights il may have tonceming the Lessee Facilities which arc decmed Lessee’s personal property und not
fisctures, and Lasses has the right to remove the smme ot any time without Lessor's congent,

(b) Lessor scknowledges thet Lessez has entered into o Gnancing arrangement including promizsery nobes and financial and sccurity
agreements for the financing of {he Lessee Facilities (the *Collateral™) with a thind party financing entify (and may in the future enter into
additional financing arangements with other financing entitizs) In connection therewith, Lessor (i) consants to the imatallation of the
Callateral; (i) disclaims amy interest in the Collataral, as fixtores or otherwise, and (iil} agrees thet the Collateral zhafl be exempt from
execution, foreclosure, sale, levy, atiachunent or distress for eny Rent dus or to bocome dut end that such Collaferal may be removed at sny
imz without recourse to legal proceedings, .
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10. Termination. This Agreement may be tenminated without further Hstility o thirty (30) deys peice.witten notice as-follows: (1) by
cither party apon & defiult of any covesaut or tem bereof by the othar pxty, which deGmlt 13 not cured within sty (60) days of receipt of
wiitten sotice of defiilt, providedithat the grace period fior sy monstary doliwlt is ten (10} days from receipt of written notice; or (ii) by
Lessze for any reason or for o reason, providad Lessea dalivers written notice of early termination to Ecssor no laler thun thirty {30) dayx prioe
& the Commencerent Date, o (iii) by Lessae if it doey qot obiain or maintiin ey license, permil or other approval necessary for the
construction and operation of te Lesses Facilitiex, or (iv) by Lessce if Lesare is unable to accupy and wiilizs the Pramises due (o an action of
the FCC, including, without limitation, & teke beck of chammels or change in frequencics; or {v) by Lasses if Lowses determnines that the
Premiscs are not appropriate for ity operations fi economic of tecimalogical reasons, including, without limitation, aigaal interference.

11, Deprpyction or Condsmnation. if the Premisea or Lesace Pacilities erc damaged, destvoyed, condemned of wansferred in Lien of
condemnation, Lessee may elect to texminale thia Agrecment as of the date of the dsmage, destruction, condemnation o transfer in Lieu of
candeinpation by giving notice to Lessor 0o more than fosty-five (45) dayz following the dste of such damage, destruction, condsmunation or
transfer in lien of condemnation, 1)egses chooses not to terminute this Agrecment, Rent shall be reduced or abated in proportion to the achal
reduslion or abstement of use of the Premjaes.

12. Ingapapce Lessee, it Leased's sole cout and oxpensc, shall procure snd maintain oo the Premises and on the Lessee Facilities bodily
injury and propenty dasmege insurance with s cambined single limit of st least One Milkion and 007300 Dollars ($1,000,000.00) par occusrencs,
Such inserance shell ingure, on an occusrence basis, againat all Habilily of Lessee, its eaployees md sgents avising out of of in connoction with
Loasee's use of the Premises, all s provided for herein. Lessor shall be named ns sn additional insured on Lessae’ policy. {.escee ghall provide
to Lessor a certificste of ingurnce svidencing the covernge required by this pamegraph within thirty (30) days of the Commencament Date,

13, Wajver of Submpatiog. Lessor and Lessee releane cach other and their respective pricipals, employees, repessentatives mid agents
frown any claimg for danisge (o aay person or to the Promiscs or to the Lessse Facilities thereon canaed by, of that result from, risks insuned
against under any insurance palicies carvied by the perties and in force ot the time of sy suwch demage. Lessor and Lessee shall cause each
insurance policy obtained by them to priwide that the insurance company waives oll sight of recovery by way of subrogation against the other in
connection With any damage covered by sny palicy. Neither Lagsor o Lessse shall be liable o the other for eny damags caused by fire or any
of the risks inaured against vnder sty insurmnce policy required by Peragraph 12. :

14, Asnslgnment snd Subleiting, meymismwmtwmbm«umsemmmmypuﬂimmmrmmm
upon writien notificatinn to Lessor by Lesscs, subjoc? ti the assigncs assuming all of Lasses's obligations herein. Upen assignment or
subletting, Lessce shall b rwlicved of alk-fiture performance, lisbilitics and abfigations nnder this Agresmant. Lassee shall have the right to
sublet (his Agreement withowt Lessor’s eansont. Leasor may assign this Agrecment upon writien notice to Lasses, subjert 1o the ausignes
agauming sl of the Lessor's obligations berein, incloding, bus ot limited to, those set forth in Paragreph 10 (“Waiver of Tessor’s Lien™)
abave. ntisAyeqnentahdlmwimmcmupmmmBehMmupmmdinmluﬂwb:n:ﬁld‘mepa:ﬁea,thcirmpmﬁn
successors, persanal reprasentatives, heirs and mssigus. Notwifhetanding anything to the contrary consained i this Agreement, lesser may
mign.mort;uxc.pledge.ltypoﬂnmnaMwumﬁmmmmihinlminmi-wmmmymmmgmﬁmm-
agent on behall of any financing entity to whom Lessce (i) has cbligations for botrowed mioney or i reapeet of guarantica thereof, (i) bas
wlmlmmwm&WuMummm“(ii)maﬁyﬁmmunderorwirhrewloldmduwit.
bunkers scoepiances and similar fagilitias of in respect of gussanties thereof,

15 Warranty of Title and Oujet Falovigent. Lesadr warrauts that (i) Leasor owns tha Land in fee smple sn has rights of seccss thereto
undtthmdhﬁwandclueofdlliﬂ\x,mmhmmmdrdrkﬁnm;(ii)[mmfullrigmlomnkcmﬂpﬂﬁmthiu\gfmt;m
{iii} Lezyor sovenants and agrees with Lossee that upan Jassee paying the Rent wd ubacrving and performing all the terms, covenards and
<onditions on Lessee’s part 1o be observed and performed, Lasses may pencefully ad quielly enjoy the Premises. Eessor agrees to indemnify
and hold harmicss Lessee from any and &ll claims on Lessss™s leasshold interest,

16. Rcpairs, Leasce shall nog be required v make any nopairs to the Premises or Land unless such repairs shall be necessitated by reason of
the defiull or neglect of Lesseo, Excapt a3 st forth m Parcgraph 6(s} sbove, upon expiration or termination hereof, Tassee shall restore the
Pmuimtnﬂmennditimhwhhhhmmaupnexmﬁmbﬂwﬂmbkmmdmmmwm«ommmuw
Lessee's controf excepted. ’

§7. Hazardosy Substances. Lesses agrees that it will nol use, generate, alore or digposs of any Hezardous Material on, under, sbout or
within tha Land in viclation of asy law or regulation. Lessor represents, warents and agree (i) that peither Legsor nov, to Legsar’s knowlodge,
anyﬂlirdp&nyhuMmmdudmﬁmpmimmew,maﬁuyw«dwmmymm
(defined below) on, veder, about or within the Land in violation of ery law or regulation, and (i) that Lagsor will not, and will not permit any
third pasty [ usc, genorate, store of dispose of any Huzardvws Material on, mder, ahowt or within the Lend in vialation of any law or
regulation, memﬂlmuunbsyumdafmMﬁmﬁhldhmammm&:dbu’amﬂfﬁﬁmﬂ,nmm
enq:luymngnimlmyanda]llmwaylilbﬂiﬁas.chhmmﬂ«m(hxludingmmbkmmmfanUﬁM)uﬁng&mmhmhof
any representation, wasranty or agreement contained in this paregraph. As used in Uids peregraph, "Hazardous Materis]® shall mean petraleum
ormypehvlmpmduu,nabmm,mymbmhumbyﬂleminwhkhmewillmlocnuuemmandlurepmducﬁv:micuy,
Mmmymmm:dumumi:idmﬁﬁdumm.tmdcwdawinunytppﬁubieﬁdmutmmlmllmor
regulation. This paragraph shall sureive: the termination of this Agresiait,
13 Musellneons. .

{a) mlemﬁmmmmmmmmmgbmﬂnwﬁuwdsup«ndesnlloﬂm.negoﬁuinmmd
other agreements cancoming the subject matter contained herein. Any amendmests to this Agreement must be in writing and exeented by both
parlics.

(b} I any provision of this Agresment is invalid or unenfrceabie with Tespeet to any perty, the remainder of thiz Agreement, or the
application of such peovisian 16 peraons other tham thoac a3 to whom it is held invatid or uncnforceabie, shall not be affacted and each
pravision of this Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fallest extent permitted by law.

(c} MAMM&M;mmmmMMIMMWMWme¢NMwm

(d) Mynwmmmmmmwummmumwmﬁm«wmmmmqm,mexm
ovemight courier to the addreas of the respactive parties set forth below:

Lesaor: Westormarm Farms General Partnership o Mextel of Colifomia, Inc,

470 Bixth Styeet , 2180 Harvard Street, Suite 220

Hamilton City, CA 95951 Secumento, CA 95815

Atp.: Property Administtagor

With a copy to: Westestann Parms General Partnership With acopy l:  Nexze) Commmirationa, Inc.

P. 0. Box 708 1505 Fizm Credil Drive

Hamilton City, CA 95951 MiLean, VA 22102

Attn.! Richard Bolm Altn.: Legal Dept, Contracts Manages
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Leum'wmemﬁnnmﬁmemyoMMfﬁwmbymmhhmm All notices hereunder
shall be deemed received upon sctual recelpt

el mwmmmw&ummormmdcm

3] mnmmdmmmmmmummcunumwummm
ammim.mtm;cmmmmmm Tor the event the Land is encumbered by a mornigage or dead of trast, Leazor agrecs b
obtain and famish to Lessee a noa-disturbance and attornment instrument for each enck mortgage ar deed of trust.

(g) Lessee may obiain title inmurance op its interest in the Eand, Lessor shall cooparata by execnting documentation required by the
title inzrance company.

(b} I any case where ths spprovel or conscnt of ane party berelo is required, requesied or otherwise to be given wndar this Agreement,
such party shall not unreanomably delny or withho!d its approval or consent,

(i) Al Riders and Exhibits anmexed hereto form matcrial paris of this Agreement,

(i) This Agreement may be cuccated in duplicate camierparis, each of which shall be dsemed an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics bave excouted this Agreement as of the date first written sbove,
LESSOR:

WESTERMANN FARMS OENERAL PARTNERSHIP,
2 Califisrnia Parmerabip

Dew: -23-94 = .

Tox IDH. _04-2438849 PREBIDENT
NQ. CALIFORNIA MARKET
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EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF LAND
{Page 1 of 4)

" tathe Agreement deted % FO __ 1998, by and betwesn WESTERMANN FARMS GENERAL PARTNERSHTF, a
California Genernl Partnrskig, A3 Ledsor, 4nd NEXTEL OF CALIFORNIA, INC., a Delware corporation, div/s Nexial Communications, as
Lesses,

Th Land is deseribed andfor depictod 88 Sollows {mctcs and bouns description):
APN: 32257 a0d 322010

A
The land refwrred to hursin 1s described ax follews:

All that Cartuiny real gropefCy rituats in the unincorporited ares, County
oT glm. dtata ut ulgtmh. Ahd BRibg mOYw plxumrnlr nmﬂbﬂ ar

fal
anoRL oNR:

relon of tha Ca Ranche in the Counky of cn Stata e! Cs)ifornis -
ufa d land bel pgx.zm- of tha 1lnl dascribes t‘l 9 Pecific

Sugar Constoy tan COMDANY Satad Januak n. 1906 n\d numu Fobruncy
aﬂuuui in beak 22 or Dasds. at DAGN 317, Rettrdz of sald County, as

Baing all mx“ triet e: luM aying uartu of tha california stace Mighway
Youts A7 Tupnd S5Uth afd Wadt of Ehdramento fivVey

and zast of Cwﬁr Bond TURGiRG fron JE. enn o Tentns County sr {olTovs.

DEGIFNTNG ak_a.pesnt on uu iina of tha ¢ou Ropd running trom
£, Jehn to M::l ‘County, 'ﬁ:’ ing We. 20° n* . &€30.0 foat rzom
the intargaction of the armr:l Ana :t.m Stopat and the Eastsrly lios
of canal Straet of the Toupeice ef Mawilton, seooding to Che mip ana
Survey of siws recorded In the nfflce of ths Racarder of Glenn l:oum:y, o
March &, 3506 in BoaK 3 Of Mape and Survays, at p-a- uJ said ;od.nt of
sntrcrswﬂon bafng B. 49° 24' E, }0 fest Pxomw en § conaret
wonunant; alte sald poaink orf algrulmlng baing ¥. 20* 31' U €383, JG fapt
£ t ¢ 100 Aures of Ia Mkunvuw to J.
Aillivd, waid Northuest coxmer being 2 /2 leagues Workh of the Suue)
boundury of anld Capay Nancho; alse said goi.nr. of beqinnlng baing tha
Morthwast corner of thit £en acre fvact and conveyed by Mamiiton Land
Company ko the MAnilton Union High Fchool District hy Daod resqraen
Soptanpar 26, i#:a Ly baok é2 of ms at page 302, RecOrds of Glemm
County; thence from the abova def pofnt o h:xlnnmq K. 20° 33° waat
7141.84 toat a)ong The Taykarly right of way of CodAty Rokd rFunning
from ge. John to Tehama County td Che Porthuast cofner of sald described
pargel frem which Ap gak trge 40P in dlameter banra M. 39+ :s' E. ua Patt
distank; alse An oak Tram 80" in dizwater hencE W, 05 21 W, 215
alstanc;y !Mw:o H. T8* 43* E. 274 tut: thence 5. S7* Q4 E, 583. ’ :w: 123
L bank of Ena sneﬁun Rlver; thehem dovn and alopg tha waer bank

Lhg Wes:
of zaid smnuvnto fiver :a;mmq courget and distances; (1t ie
intended ho. o ofmr 1and To tha bank of the Bicraments Aivay and
the meandarse s ¢ Couzwas and digtanced arm insorted pﬂ.nei{ué{

[ ] hQ

fer the putges- of nrrlvmy at she er#d, DUt the Dank of tha river
true 1ine} kLA ?5' ¥. 370 fmafy 3. 65’ S9* €. 1140 faet; §. 8% 18! F.
400 feap; 3. Fud g3l B, sw feaks 8. 655 02° E. 270 faet: 5. 7H* 567 F,
Bi0 [eat; 5. 120 40' B, 380 feer; ¥. 637 21" E_ 520 faat] %, 65° 36" \,
$40 faety 5. 67" QLY K. 600 feat) 5. 57° 26’ k. 10O tluty &. 58~ 10° ¥,
T00 Eoek; u la' 28! n. 98D faat) B, 30% )13' §_ Y30 feat; £, 4% 24 i,
34D Lowt; 2% Js 410 feat; moxra or less to tha Lnnructﬁ.qu wieh
the n{'ﬁ nqht o.r wl.y “1ine of sald California scace m.yhn¥ #¢7, yunninn
Erom Chice to O : thante along the North right of way line of said
Mightsy 5. E0v 07' w. 103.5 “'tf thenca an « 154 cusva kg the right
u.'idlus 9238 :nt m&: 19 mrd n tnn 129 tut.' thanos 2. 4
W. 1261.% feet to t corner of zald Yowstifa of Mamiiton;
t-heneu oon:.bming niA n erly :mt or vnx 1ine of uld Staty
ntqnvnr, &. £54 30" u 2260.5 foat T8 3 aid point palng the
outhonst corner of that tract arsdsd hon ed anove to Cha Mamilfun
union m. &chosl Bistragr; thanca arcund thia said tract op ite boumlpry
B, 20 33¢ W, ¢50 fast to ica larl:uut coxner: thahce 3outh 69 23 W
670 fast to tha placa of baginning.

CXCEPTING Lrem the above lends g

2.740 acroa convaysd to the Pacific oas ml Eloctric Compa
é:n#q' x!';mi Conpany gy Dasd nw&d July 8, 3 afn'l:ex (3] 2 b-cvg;‘.

fb} 2.365 acres mmm To the Paditic Gas an ntctrie Company

by tha
$3iramonto Vall £ Colpany b
ol -{ N!- pany by Dasd pecorded July §, 1p2é xn ook 8

(€) 8.10 acrem conveyed to the Southern Pacific m the Hawllkon

%.:}r,u Covpany by Doed regorded August 14, 1309 ip Daads, at page

(a) 16,42 ncras e O lass dal 1 £ that
the s:::hgn Pacirie z:a:pm; w L’:‘ ncfn g t = mﬁn % ::
Daed reca Tahrupry 38, 1906

of clenn County. 4 ack 3 B PA30 337, Recordd

(@l ThAE ypartion of the abova dusopibed Poparty conveyed Eo
Union High School BASErlek by Dead fram ksnv M’ﬁr Cﬂ‘lrpvt uo:\“ ‘Aé:ﬂu
Frha Ulotor 6. sbratn tacordes hoy T Toratis n A8, 57, nd by Desd

s BAT TNG aT, bk S
Hesordn, o5 saga ioi® ¥ 17, 1350 in Botk 24 o“L al

ALEQ BEXURIPKING THEREFMOM a portlon of the Capay
clann, Stake of C-\lisornh,p:aid iand dalng 2 pwl.-:“xg:“o“ ~y WJ“Y ot

ggu;lgzﬂ "1‘.2 :‘a e ”smg: Construction Company dated Januacy
Feharas At g pi- R T 1908 {n Book 22 of Deada, Bt LA 117,
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EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF LAND
(Page2074)

e MMMMW 1998, by and between WESTERMANN FARMS GENERAL PARTNERSHIP, a
Califomis Gettesal Pastnership, 23 ar, and NEXTEL OF CALIFORNIA, INC,, » Delawaze corparation, d/b/a Nextel Communicationx, as
Lesset,

“fhe Land is described and/or depicted ax follows {melex and bopnds deseription):
APN: 32-23-7 apd 32-23-10

inning at the loumuhﬂ am-: of tha llnutm civy ui
=t v the Boreherl 3. z:!

roperty, vhich nt Lies o
swnai 4 :bom‘:’én the llp mu in tha ¢ 1k hn r.h. Bacordey ol the

cwn:r a! lmnn. Stats o! hrn 10 in 1 of Hape and Sucvoyd, At -
gl Kth & ' Eat on apd nong' the NHopth boumrdory of

TATS Mg'mny a2, iﬁz 70 tut o & thras 3@; hwh hnu pspu marked R

c. K. th 30 330 wut, 00 faar o uartat

inch lron lpu »rkad l. €. B. 13781 thanca Sputh £9° 3!‘ lh:\:qu: 10
faet to 8 Lhres quartar ineh fren pigc mavked A, €. I. 1% nxé thenca deuth
20° 33" 2ast on End a) tha Tastarly bounsaty o tha lnn. of, cl.:y High
Schogl proparty, 700.00 fedt wore of luss, o tha peint of nning.

ALEG EXCEPTING TUBALFRUNS Hbglnnl-ngﬂlt ] pem-. on the la.ltcﬂ{ ilre of tha
County Romd running firas 5T, John County, sala balng Noreh
207 32 weAt, A Sictarnia of 47,4 Tasl f:u the Intersaction thereol vit.h
the Norxhazly line of giwth Stxast e the famx 16 SHovn on the map of kh

Tovncita of un.utnn £ilad for record in the otﬂ.nz of tha Caunty Mm«r

of the Couhty oF Slenmn on Mavch &, uas in flonk 1 apd Syrveys. at
paga 143, thence Horth €9+ ll' a distance nr m tur.' thenon
Horkth 20* 33’ Waal, » distance of lit.c: fask; thence Seuth 69' 24 Heax,

& distanos of €97.3 fest to the Xaat lins of safd Counky fesd;’ thance
Fouth 30+ 31'. In¢t, along eald Easc line, a distance of 434, o: :n#. o tha
Trus polng - of bag. Miluxn. el

IXCEPTING THERIOUT AND THEREFROM #n undivided ono—hslf interest in and te
:u o!l.;i gu:. a:pgnnu :;'1“ °n“n¥pqm°:mm'vﬁ:5 . s n“i"‘ in Dud
rom ) erporetlon, a ¢ rat Etcaln,

l!-vclnr !u, m:.;:: ana recorded Wovaaber 29, 1943 in mx xig ot ottl.clal.

ATS0 EXCEOTING THEREFROM ParcelE Oné and Twa 3s ERoOVn on that aectain
Yarvel Msp filed Cor mma in the office of the Coonty Wecordey of the
cww of Glann, State of Calirornia, on Septemhor 23, 1981 in Dotk § of
Kops, at page 30.
tumm a1l that porticn thareof aw conve ed h tha Stara
aE Cil form; i&

dated J, 18, 1383 and xucorded
1904 ‘L'n Book 78k of ofﬂuhl % At page 489, Glemn Ommcr o¥f1cius
Racordk.

PARCEL TWOs
All ehat cectaln plece or ¥|:\:ll af land utmu 1ying -ng hlht in tha

Town of Humliton cwnt lnm Steta of Caiiformia,

alocks 13, ¢ an and 37 snd porxicne of Blacks 28, 34, 47, i tasd
Towa b and hnn g“u of théc 3.1 acre piml dncﬂ.m in Daed,
nmutan Land Compaty © thaxn Pacifie Compuny da July 10, 190§ apy
racard4d August 11 uo! n 3% of Dwadd At page 2133, Official Racords
of Glann County and bé. m pocel of ghoee 7.71 atva paroels desoribed n

votd Pactfia Su A Conpany o ’-dun Company, dated
F-bnn “n, ”3‘ rtumd Nbruur 24, 1994 In Dook 22

:27 icinl Racords, Glenn County, baing mors pnrf.iehhrly describad as
o) leva:

ALE]

ENG ot o poine on the Heaterly right of vay line of the Southern

COHHENC]
racific Balilrond Company, whieh point is ite aT KighC anglas Nmiterly
sod distant SO faet from cantsr of sajd Railrosd Ak Enginosr Statlon

$20420.81, vhich polnt id oy the Pasterly lime of 81cck 28 wd Ly Sourh
20° §7% 30* Fag .'Sq “m :uun 1i a’c’ a disrance of 233,41 teau Crom

tha sauthulq l na u Tth ocrne 8 LEoR sald poihe of Commencamdne
gouth 247 52 parallel &a and diseant 40 fouk Nosterly fros
afwntnumd nnrud center line along tha Eéaferly lines cf Blooks 28,
23 and :6. @ di se of 1186.15 £4e¥ 0 a point on Horth line of Sth
steest whien Ee ia opposits at right angles Hestarly and diezant 80
tent from center um of £Aklroad ak mim inker Stetien 524+07: thancs Fouth
63% 8F* 20" Wask 3lopg said Nerkherly 1 uf £%h Strmat, 2 dunn af
100 feet te the Tasterly tlne of Ralsh sma:. thence Horth 207 ¢7° Jv'
Wost wlong sais Bast line of Walsh B ;8 Qirtarce of 8500 fask €o the
South link or Tth st.roee thence um $9% 53° 30* Eaat aleng the Fouth
\ine of 7th Strest s alsbance ox 13.83 fast to 3 gUinE which i T
at yight sngles Wastarly ind dSSTINt 126.37 fest Erom 304d cuntex iine of
wijin track ar Inginger Stakion 319+07, wvhich point is Alss diytant 30 feet
zsdially Sestheosterly from the 15cated cantex 1ine of “wye” track; thENET
Hopthwastorly on tha ext of & cugve To tha laft having a radiug of 523,14
font vhich avc is Songentric with and dhr.m sn !ns fSoutherly £xewm
aforesentionad lovated “uya® truck, the chogd of which arc bears Noxeh T8
1" 13" wept 0?2 7 feat € a point which is sa ua: At T cgr-: anglas
Souchasatarly frew mald located contsr lins of =wye* frack at Enginesz
Station Q 5452.3; thence South 73* #3° 30" Wgat parsilel to ceid ‘wya”
trogk gentor line 61.31 fedt to & goi.nt which i 2ite av right angylag
Southaantarly and distant 30 fest from zaid locebed canteyx unt at oyt
trock at Baglnoar Stacion Q 9481.0; thence South s3° 52! Ip
pannux &0 and 20 faet tnzn 1y frem zals located cedlexr lins, l "disranre
of 4106.31 Egee to a paink chd EINT line of tha al TYRRING
oy ehvascarly in BPlock 34 theneca Naxth 10° 07 J0% Maee nung sald
devtorly Line of ailey, a Glscance of 100 fast; thence Borkh €9* 33° 26
!nst. paralled ta ana’ 50 rest Worcharly fzoa the located eshter lina uf
“uyes Track 3 distanns of 416,11 fesk, which ixeln! 1o opposite st righr
ahyles northarly aml dizeant 50 feet fyom Said lecated center line a
Enginsar Station ¥ 34€1.0; Chence Morth €8+ 41° 30 uﬂ; parkliel te and
glatunt 50 fast m:t'huly £xom suid lucsted center iinu €X.21 fust; Lhenus
of the are of a clirvx ¢oficava L6 The laft Naving & r.ldinn of 423.14 Mt.
unich ara is :one«ntixc uir,h lml dietanct 50 fegt zadizlly Westerd:
tha lathted e €reck, the chord of shich apc bn{a l@nh
26" 10 00" Zast, 675.§1 ne:- thanza Rarth 13+ 43° 304 wast gurnm o
and 30 fxet disteant Weavaxly from sai.d located esnter Lina of MYR" TN,
s disvance of 3.4F fedt to the point of copmsnosmant.
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. EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTICN OF LAND
(Page30f4)

wmww%ﬂ_ 1998, by &nd between WESTERMANN PARMS GENERAL PARTNERSHIP, &
cnlMtOmﬂPuanns , and NEXTEL OF CALIFORNIA, INC., a Delwwaye cosportion, d/ts Nexte] Commenications, as

Leskece.
The Land s deseribed ndfor depisted s follows (metes and bounds descriplion):
APN: 32:23-7 and 32-23-10

LSO conum:uc &t a polnt vhich .is epg«lt- At right mnu ksurly hne
digtant S0 faet from 2:.;., Yine of ta lﬂml at Inginear Steti

whioh poing is the Northvest corner of said Bloak 29 and mlnq H'III'M
tron nxa int of cmnmem; dozth 9 82 20" Bast ale m South
line wf 7th Screst anod of 100 Laot Lo tha FesRerly of ghanca
BErady; thence m&a 2¢* 07' 35" Iast m ¥ Negtarly um o Shacta
Strest. & dlstanca of 900 faet te the 1ine of €tR Xtraey; thencs

Zouth &9° $2' 30" Weat al n.id worth Yine, a dh:me' ol 100 feat to R
point whioh is 5O Zeet ak K. Les lm-f.hanmt! umnr '.u.m- of
railroad at Tnginaar stut on 5:lu thance Moxth 10 01‘ 0* H

parellal to snd 50 fe4t Sistant Insterly from waid center um ar
yalivesd, 3 aistancs of' 500 fadt €O the point of otweéntmwent.

EXc TREAEPRON £ roal Ten, all ofl, gay antd winecals FepOLVed
Ln o%e tu- awthl.:n £1o Mailroad Conpany A8 SGUERSER PACIEIE

»Tt ; ‘Hlmadn by ted Jb 13, ¥4% snd recosded
hpril 18, ’lﬁ ] am 175 ‘of officlal Records, Piys 320,

ALED CrTING TRIREFDGHM all fhl?- portion charaef as conva (13 !lll ﬂhu
of Califexnia dsad dated 314, 1988 and rueeuu a.r{

1596 in Book 748 of otﬂehl ltuer 8, AC pagy 489, Clapn caun:y ﬁclﬂ
Ruchres.

PARCEL YRENL

Parcel Ivo am ahown on that un:ul.n Parcel Hap #1ilsn fof racerd in the
office of the County Recorder of the Coun o‘t’ Glenn, Stata of Calirornis,

on Eaptamber 23, 1981 in Book l of hrnx ¥aps, at pige 30.
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EXHIRIT A

DHESCRIFTION OF LAND
“(Pagedofd)

to the Agrocment dated A JO 1998, by and betwes WESTERMANN FARMS GENERAL PAKTNERSHIF, a
Catiforniz General Partnership, as . and NEXTEL OF CALIFORNIA, INC., a Delaware corparstion, J/b's Nextel Communications, 1z
Lesses,

The Lamd i4 daseribed and/or dapicted ss follows (metcs and bowsds description):
APN: 32-23-7 and 32-23-10

12-23

TCA
saz
&4

CAPAY RANCHOD

[0
2.0 AC. MR A%

ir
‘ i
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if g‘!’
|
N
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EXHIBIT B P

I - . Va
L DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES : -
. . efy - ) . . .
) mﬂwamtw_éaéio__. 1958, by and between WESTERMANN FARMS GENERAL PARTNERSHIP, o
California General Partnership, ag , and NEXTEL OF CALIFORNIA, INC,, & Delavre corporation, d/bfa Nextel Commanications, g
Lessee. .

The Premiaes ape deseribed andor depicted a2 follows:

N 20°32'w

12-33-7

.
@)
o~
Q »»%
e ! " Sert, 0
o .
&
( Prapssad 13-Fook Wide ,
Moo Ebsement _ o)
foar pwy, T8 Bl [t
74 18)
I . -y
' : m§ LU~ S — ﬂ
b
i i1
il )

%‘ T (B by e — T

This Exhibit may be replaced by » land novey of the Premises oose it is received by Lepsce.

Setback of the Premises from the Land'y boundarios shall b the distance required by the applicable gavemmental authorities.

Width of the scccrs mad shall be i width required by the applicatde govermental suthorities, including polica snd fire departoiente.
The type, number and mounting positions and locations of anteanes and tensmission linea ape iflustretive anly. Actuat types, oumbers,
mounling positions and locations may yary from what is shoom abkeve.

The location of any wiility easement is illustrative only. The sctual location will be Jetermined by tha sesvicing utility company in
compliznce with el local laws and regulations.
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Losere.

The Premises eve described and/or depicted as followr

" RN - E?

A‘ (€) Scate Howse
b Propowd 6o’ x 50" Lo Aran NN
73 I Newrel R\\

O

-

e

4

apue32- 73-0%

1
’{_"‘ “'5’.3?‘."".4'.’.".." m'"/ bet) VR LYy Pl
o]
N‘%
" 5 &kﬁ; {/’
(g) orchard
r
i 3
= blonn County
‘F\__,_.
’ Hwy 32

mswutmhmumw;lmmdm:hmmkmmbym
SMﬂhMmM&MWMM&MWWMwﬂm&WM
Width of the socess rond shall be the width requirest by the spplicable governsoental snthorities, including police and fire Separiments.

The type, number and mounting pesitions apd locations of antennas and trantmission lines ars ijluxirative ooly.  Actual types, numbers,
memting positions and tocations may vary from what is showa abave.
‘The location of any ulility easement is illusirative only. Ths acteal location will be determined by the sarvicing wility company in
sompliance with ol local [sws sad regulations.
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(52 Reply [E2Reply All £ Forward GEIIM
e neply =g heply =
Michael Painter «<mpainter530@gmail.com= M Courtney Paget 12:45 PM

Conditional Use Permit 1998-003 ”

ﬂ You don't often get email from mpainter5320@gmail.com. Learn whiy this is important

My name is Michael Painter and | live at 520 Main Street, Hamilton City.
I will be unable to attend the meeting but am in favor of extending the permit.
It's coverage of Hamilton City has improved the T-Mobile signal both for cell and 5g internet immensely.



GLENN COUNTY

Planning & Community Development Services Agency
Environmental Health Department

225 N Tehama St.

Willows, CA 95988

Tel: 530.934.6102 Fax: 530.934.6103
www.countyofglenn.net

Mardy Thomas, Director

Date: September 27,2023

To: Courtney Paget, Assistant Planner
Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency (PCDSA)
(Via Email)

From: Kevin Backus, REHS
Director, Glenn County PCDSA - Environmental Health Department

Re: CUPA 1998-003 (AMMD2023-003), American Tower, APN 032-230-010 (Cell Tower Extension)

We have reviewed the application information for the project noted above and recommend it be found
complete for further processing. We have no comments/requirements at this time.

Please contact Environmental Health at 530-934-6102 with any questions on this matter.

September 27, 2023 Page 1



i, Plan Review Team PGEPlanReview@pge.com
PaleI? GBS 3nd : Land Management
; Electric Company

October 17, 2023

Courtney Paget
County of Glenn

225 North Tehama St
Willows, CA 95988

Re: AMMD2023-003
Cell Tower Extension

Dear Courtney Paget,

Thank you for providing PG&E the opportunity to review the proposed plans for AMMD?2023-
003 dated 9/25/2023. Our review indicates the proposed improvements do not appear to directly
interfere with existing PG&E facilities or impact our easement rights.

Please note this is our preliminary review and PG&E reserves the right for additional future
review as needed. This letter shall not in any way alter, modify, or terminate any provision of
any existing easement rights. If there are subsequent modifications made to the design, we ask
that you resubmit the plans to the email address listed below.

If the project requires PG&E gas or electrical service in the future, please continue to work with
PG&E’s Service Planning department: https://www.pge.com/cco/.

As a reminder, before any digging or excavation occurs, please contact Underground Service
Alert (USA) by dialing 811 a minimum of 2 working days prior to commencing any work. This
free and independent service will ensure that all existing underground utilities are identified and
marked on-site.

If you have any questions regarding our response, please contact the PG&E Plan Review Team
at pgeplanreview(@pge.com.

Sincerely,

PG&E Plan Review Team
Land Management

Public


https://www.pge.com/cco/
mailto:pgeplanreview@pge.com

NOTICE OF INTENT AND PUBLIC HEARING
BY THE GLENN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Commission of the County of Glenn, State of
California, will hold a Public Hearing to consider the project amendment/extension as listed
below and that the amendment meets the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines Section 15162. The Public Hearing will be held at the Glenn County Board of
Supervisors’ Chambers, 2nd Floor Willows Memorial Hall, 525 West Sycamore Street, Willows,
California, on Wednesday, December 20, 2023, at 9:00 A.M., or as soon thereafter as the
business of the Commission will allow.

PROJECT: Conditional Use Permit Amendment 1998-003, Cell Tower Renewal
APPLICANT/LANDOWNER: American Tower Asset Sub, LLC

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: On August 19, 1998, the Glenn County Planning Commission
approved Conditional Use Permit 1998-003 to construct a cellular tower and accessory
structures. On September 17, 2008 the Glenn County Planning Commission approved a fifteen-
year renewal, expiring on August 19, 2023. American Tower has applied for an amendment
requesting renewal of Conditional Use Permit 1998-003 to continue the existing operations
without expiration. This project is only for the extension of the conditional use permit and to
remove the Condition of Approval to update every 15 years; there are no expansions proposed
at this time.

LOCATION: The existing cell tower facility is location at 480 6" Street, Hamilton City on the
north side of 6™ street (State Highway 32), in the unincorporated area of Glenn County,
California.

ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER: 032-230-010
ZONING: “M” (Industrial Zone) GENERAL PLAN: Industrial

DECISIONS: The Planning Commission may approve, deny, or continue:

(A) That no subsequent environmental review is necessary pursuant to CEQA Guidelines
Section 15162 and,

(B) Conditional Use Permit 1998-003, Amendment, for American Tower Asset Sub, LLC

All environmental information and project documentation is available for review at the Planning
& Community Development Services Agency. Contact Courtney Paget, Assistant Planner at
planning@countyofglenn.net, (530) 934-6540, or at the Glenn County Planning & Community
Development Services Agency, 225 North Tehama Street, Willows, CA, 95988. All interested
parties may submit comments regarding the proposed project by Wednesday, December 20,
2023, at 9:00 A.M., or appear and present oral and/or written testimony at the Public Hearing. If
you challenge the nature of the proposed action in court, you may be limited to raising only
those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in
correspondence delivered to the appropriate authority at, or prior to, the public hearing.
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